Contributions - employer 78,000   (78,000)
Contributions - employee -   -
Net investment income 337   (337)

Benefit payments, including refunds
of employee contributions (22,896)   (22,896)   -

Administrative expenses -   (3,000)   3,000

Net changes 6,662   52,441   (45,779)

Balances at December 31, 2014 1,163,413$   387,825$   775,588$

-100-

V. OTHER INFORMATION (Continued)

D. Defined Benefit Pension Plans (Continued)
2. Tuscaloosa Police Officers and Firefighters Supplemental Retirement Plan  (Continued)

c. Changes in Net Pension Liability  (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate The following table presents the City’s net pension liability
calculated using the discount rate of 6.00%, as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1 percentage point lower (5.00%) or 1 percentage point higher (7.00%) than the current rate:

Total Plan Net
Pension Fiduciary Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

1.00% decrease 1,304,836$   387,825$   917,011$
Current discount rate (6.00%) 1,163,413   387,825   775,588
1.00% increase 1,044,314   387,825   656,489

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position The plan’s Statement of Fiduciary Net Position as of December 31, 2014 is as follows:

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 387,825$

Total assets 387,825$

Net position restricted for pensions 387,825$

d. Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources

For the year ended September 30, 2015, the City recognized pension expense of $79,040. For the year ended September 30, 2015, the
City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions of the following sources:

[…]

Service cost -   -
Interest 99,664   99,664
Effect of economic/demographic gains or losses (67,986)   (67,986)
Contributions - employer 195,234   (195,234)
Contributions - employee -   -
Net investment income 4,299   (4,299)

-
Benefit payments, including refunds -

of employee contributions (61,466)   (61,466)   -
Administrative expenses -   (17,694)   17,694

Net changes (29,788)   120373 (150,161)

Balances at September 30, 2015 1,993,853$   702,080$   1,291,773$

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate The following table presents the City’s net pension liability
calculated using the discount rate of 5.00%, as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1 percentage point lower (4.00%) or 1 percentage point higher (6.00%) than the current rate:

Total Plan Net
Pension Fiduciary Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

1.00 % decrease 2,306,344$   702,080$   1,604,264$
Current discount rate 1,993,853   702,080   1,291,773
1.00% increase 1,740,753   702,080   1,038,673

-112-

V. OTHER INFORMATION (Continued)

D. Defined Benefit Pension Plans (Continued)
4. Met Life Retirement and Savings Plan  (Continued)

c. Changes in Net Pension Liability  (Continued)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position The plan’s Statement of Fiduciary Net Position as of September 30, 2015 is as follows:

Assets
Investments:

Fixed income 302,080$
Short-term investments 400,000

Total investments 702,080$

Total assets 702,080$

Net position restricted for pensions 702,080$

d. Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources